Brother Island, in the East river, Borough of The Bronx. 

I also inclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate 
its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing  for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of sixty- 
seven thousand dollars ($67,000) for the purpose of defraying  the necessary 
expenses required to be incurred by the Board of Health in order to provide 
means for the construction of a steamboat for the transportation of patients 
affected with contagious diseases from the boroughs of Manhattan, The

[...]

East river, Borough of The Bronx, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Cor-
porate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding  sixty-seven thousand 
dollars ($67,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following  communications from 
the Public Administrator: 

No. 952. 

Bureau of the Public Administrator,

[...]

An increase in the salaries paid our teachers, to take effect September 1, will add 
to our expenses the coming year. Plans now under consideration for caring for more 
children in the Home will also require additional expenditure. 

We therefore respectfully petition that the appropriation for our work be not less 
than forty-two thousand (42,000) dollars. 

Very respectfully yours, 
S. F. WEEKS, President. 

Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary, 
No. 13 Gates Avenue, Brooklyn. 

Honorable Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York: 
Sirs—In response to circular of July 14, 1904, I have to report that the Trustees

[...]

210025 00(3°  Necessary repairs, fuel and light and all other expenses 	  

$1,125 00 
Less 

Permanent income from investment 	 
Probable income from other sources 

400 00 

$725 00  

And in accordance with above estimate we ask for an appropriation of seven 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($725), under 23d subdivision of 22d division of sec-
tion 230 of the New York City Charter. 

Respectfully, 
GATES AVENUE HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY, 

D. R. Aldridge, Secretary. 

$360 00 

Tatham & Brothers, 
No. 82 Beekman street, 

New York, August it, 1904.

[...]

In consequence of this increase the society has collected in the first six months of 

this year and paid into the City Treasury from parents of children in institutions, 
$1,951.25, and will probably, during the year, reach a total of nearly four thousand 
(4,000) dollars. 

In 1903 the City was saved two thousand six hundred (2,600) dollars for food, 
clothing and medical attendance of children which otherwise would have fallen upon 
the Department of Charities. 

This society performs the following important services for the City: 
Receives children from station houses when under arrest, and cares for them

[...]

for children in institutions, and pays same over to the Comptroller. 
Investigates applications to board infants, and reports thereon to the Board of 

Health. 
Investigates applications to use children in exhibitions, and reports the same to the 

Mayor, and in other ways performs public service. 
Thirteen thousand (13,000) dollars of the society's expenses were raised in 1903 

from private sources. 
During 1904 fifty-eight (58) per cent. more children were received in our shelter 

than the corresponding time of the previous year, and the facilities must be increased,